PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEAF NETWORKS, LLC	01/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NETGEAR, INC.
Street Address:	350 East Plumeria Drive
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95134

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11260921
Application Number:	11260922
Patent Number:	7646775
Application Number:	12643707
Application Number:	12643731

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)352-0699

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-352-0524

Email: mkelley@reedsmith.com
Correspondent Name: Craig P. Opperman
Address Line 1: P.O.Box 488

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 361674.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig P. Opperman

PATENT

REEL: 023839 FRAME: 0639

\$200.00 11260921

90

DATENT

Total Attachments: 5

source=assignment NETGEAR#page1.tif source=assignment NETGEAR#page2.tif source=assignment NETGEAR#page3.tif source=assignment NETGEAR#page4.tif source=assignment NETGEAR#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023839 FRAME: 0640

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Assignment"), is made and entered into as of January 15, 2010, by LEAF NETWORKS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 2121 S. Mill Avenue, Tempe, Arizona 85282 ("Assignor") in favor of NETGEAR, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 350 East Plumeria Drive, San Jose, California 95134-1911 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used, but not defined, in this Assignment have the meanings given to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated December 22, 2009 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee will acquire from Assignor substantially all of the assets, equity and goodwill of Assignor and it is a condition of the Asset Purchase Agreement that Assignor and Assignee execute and deliver this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in, including without limitation, the intellectual property and intellectual property rights shown in Schedule A (the "Purchased Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the said Purchased Intellectual Property shown in Schedule A and in any Letters Patent to which may be granted on the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has conveyed, assigned and transferred, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee (and Assignee's successors and assigns), all right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Intellectual Property, together with any and all application for United States Letters Patent, any Letters Patent, and any invention disclosed therein, which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any and all registrations, divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, and all derivatives thereof (collectively the "Purchased Intellectual Property Rights"), said interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any such rights, including any goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue and recover damages, and profits for past, present, and future infringement or entitlement, if any;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that Assignor agrees that it will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns in the acquiring or granting rights to any said Purchased Intellectual Property or Purchased Intellectual Property Rights, and execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain the Purchased Intellectual Property and Purchased Intellectual Property Rights in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns; and

PATENT REEL: 023839 FRAME: 0641 RESOLVED FURTHER, that Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, or its counterpart in such other jurisdictions as may be applicable, to record the assignment of the Purchased Intellectual Property and Purchased Intellectual Property Rights, including any patents, patent applications or trademarks listed on Schedule A to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:
LEAF NETWORKS, LLC
By: Name: Netfirey Capone Title: Manager
ASSIGNEE:
NETGEAR, INC.
By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

LEAF NETWORKS, LLC

By:_______Name: Jeffrey Capone

Title: Manager

ASSIGNEE:

NETGEAR, INC.

Dy.Z....

Title:

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

- U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 11/260,921 PROTOCOL AND SYSTEM FOR FIREWALL AND NAT TRAVERSAL FOR TCP CONNECTIONS
- U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 11/260,922 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR OUT-OF-BAND SIGNALING FOR TCP CONNECTION SETUP
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 7,646,775 PROTOCOL AND SYSTEM FOR FIREWALL AND NAT TRAVERSAL FOR TCP CONNECTIONS
- U.S. Continuation Patent Application Ser. No. 12/643,707 PROTOCOL AND SYSTEM FOR FIREWALL AND NAT TRAVERSAL FOR TCP CONNECTIONS; Continuation of U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 11/260,921
- U.S. Continuation Patent Application Ser. No. 12/643,731 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR OUT-OF-BAND SIGNALING FOR TCP CONNECTION SETUP; Continuation of U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 11/260,922
- 6. Australia Patent Application Ser. No. 2006220783 METHOD FOR OUT-OF-BAND SIGNALING FOR TCP CONNECTION SETUP
- 7. Canada Patent Application Ser. No. 2600660 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR OUT-OF-BAND SIGNALING FOR TCP CONNECTION SETUP
- 8. United Kingdom Patent Application Ser. No. 20070017345 METHOD FOR OUT-OF-BAND SIGNALING FOR TCP CONNECTION SETUP

TRADEMARKS

 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3299366 for the mark LEAF NETWORKS, exclusively owned by Seller

-4-

- 10. Leaf Networks, LLC, a Delaware LLC
- 11. <www.leafnetworks.net>

PATENT